

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,
V.

LINDA H. LAMONE, ADMINISTRATOR,
MARYLAND STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
SENATOR JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Jason Torchinsky <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Brian S. Paszamant
Phillip M. Gordon	John P. Wixted
Holtzman Vogel	Blank Rome LLP
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC	130 North 18th Street
45 North Hill Drive	Philadelphia, PA 19103
Suite 100	(215) 569-5500
Warrenton, VA 20186	(215) 569-5555 (Fax)
(540) 341-8808	Paszamant@BlankRome.com
(540) 341-8809 (Fax)	JWixted@BlankRome.com
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law	
Pgordon@hvjt.law	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Appellants Lack Standing Because They Fail to Allege an Invasion of a Legally Protected Interest.	5
a. Partisan Gerrymandering Imposes No Burden on an Individual Citizen's First Amendment Rights and Therefore Does Not Cause Any Injury.	7
b. Appellants Are Misguided in Their Reliance on <i>Anderson</i> , <i>Rutan</i> , and <i>Gralike</i>	10
c. The Concept of "Vote Dilution" Cannot Support a First Amendment Retaliation Claim in the Partisan Gerrymandering Context.	13

II. Partisan Gerrymandering Claims and Racial Gerrymandering Claims Cannot and Should Not be Harmonized.....	16
a. Congress Intervened in the Racial Gerrymandering Context and Not the Partisan Gerrymandering Context.....	17
b. Race is a Protected Class Afforded Strict Scrutiny by the Courts While Partisanship Is Not.....	20
c. Partisan Gerrymandering is a Defense to Claims of Racial Gerrymandering	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4316 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	6
<i>Arizona State Leg. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Badham v. March Fong Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Ca. 1988)	8, 9, 10
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 266 F.Supp. 3d 799, 809- 14 (2017).....	7, 15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	19
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	22
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	10

<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	22
<i>Davids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	9
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	21
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71853 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016).....	23
<i>League of Women Voters v. Quinn</i> , No. 1:11cv- 5569, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125531 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2011)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 6, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7
<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18, 21

<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	14, 21, 22
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	13, 18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4, cl. 1	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
2 U.S.C. 2c	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973	18
52 U.S.C. § 10301	17, 18
Apportionment Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 491 (1842).....	19
Apportionment Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 492 (1872)	19

Apportionment Act of 1901, 26 Stat. 736
(1901) 19

Apportionment Act of 1911, 37 Stat. 13 (1911)..... 19

Permanent Apportionment Act of 1929, 46
Stat. 21 (1929)..... 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Geoffrey Skelley, *Just How Many Obama
2012-Trump 2016 Voters Were There?*,
Rasmussen Reports (June 01, 2017)..... 14

David Nir, *Daily Kos Elections’ Presidential
Results by Congressional District for the
2016 and 2012 Elections*, DAILY KOS,
(Nov. 19, 2012) 15
